502945360 08/21/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2991958

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PAUL JULES KRIVOY	08/21/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	QUAD SYSTEMS, LLC
Street Address:	135 NAVIGATION BLVD.
City:	CORPUS CHRISTI
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78408

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8720113

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (210)886-9883

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 210-886-9500

**Email:** mvillarreal@gunn-lee.com **Correspondent Name:** MIGUEL VILLARREAL, JR.

Address Line 1: SUITE 1080

Address Line 2: 300 CONVENT STREET

Address Line 4: SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P-10128.1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MIGUEL VILLARREAL, JR.	
SIGNATURE:	/mvillarreal/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/21/2014	

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=00092362#page1.tif source=00092362#page2.tif source=00092362#page3.tif

PATENT 502945360 REEL: 033585 FRAME: 0613

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Paul Jules Krivoy, a citizen of the United States, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR"), am the sole inventor and owner of the invention, entitled "Non-Handed Swing Door Operator," for which a U.S. patent has issued and a Canadian patent application has been filed, the particulars of which are identified in **Exhibit A**.

WHEREAS, Quad Systems, LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same invention, application and patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of \$10.00 Dollars to the ASSIGNOR in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, the United States application and issued patent, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models and design which may be granted for invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and any and all causes of action thereto that may have heretofore accrued in ASSIGNOR'S favor;

AND I HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on application and/or patent as aforesaid, to issue the same to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for invention in all countries.

Page Fof 2

Rau Jules Krivoy, Inventor 135 Navigation Blvd. Corpus Christi, Texas 78408-2753  STATE OF TEXAS  BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Paul Jules Kriv known to me to be the person of that name, who signed the foregoing instrument, and acknowleds the same to be his free act and deed.  GIVEN under my hand and seal of office this L day of LUGUST	T V	(\$† ,20)	MSLZ
STATE OF TEXAS  S  COUNTY OF NUCCES  BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Paul Jules Kriv known to me to be the person of that name, who signed the foregoing instrument, and acknowleds the same to be his free act and deed.  GIVEN under my hand and seal of office this A day of August, 2014.  Notary Public, State of Texas  Printed Name of Notary			135 Navigation Blvd.
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Paul Jules Kriv known to me to be the person of that name, who signed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledge the same to be his free act and deed.  GIVEN under my hand and seal of office this day of day of day of local			The State Later Control of the State State in the State of the State o
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Paul Jules Kriv known to me to be the person of that name, who signed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledge the same to be his free act and deed.  GIVEN under my hand and seal of office this L day of Lugust	STATE (	OF TEXAS	
known to me to be the person of that name, who signed the foregoing instrument, and acknowleds the same to be his free act and deed.  GIVEN under my hand and seal of office this	COUNT	OF Nucces	
ROSALINDA DAVILA Notary Public, State of Texas Notary Public, State of Texas ROSALINDA DAVILA Notary Public, State of Texas ROSALINDA DAVILA Printed Name of Notary			t name, who signed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged
ROSALINDA DAVILA Notary Public, State of Texas Notary Public, State of Texas ROSALINDA DAVILA Notary Public, State of Texas ROSALINDA DAVILA Printed Name of Notary			
Notary Public STATE OF TEXAS My Comm. Exp. 04-20-2015 Printed Name of Notary			
Printed Name of Notary	G	IVEN under my hand and	
	G	IVEN under my hand and  Lotary Seal)  ROSALINDA DA  Notary Public STATE OF TEXAS	I seal of office this <u>21</u> day of <u>August</u> , 2014.  Rotary Public, State of Texas  Rosalinda Davila
Commission Expires 4-20-2015	G	IVEN under my hand and  Lotary Seal)  ROSALINDA DA  Notary Public STATE OF TEXAS	Notary Public, State of Texas  ROSALINDA DAVIDA  Printed Name of Notary

# **EXHIBIT** A

Country	Patent App. / Patent No.	Filing Date / Issue Date	Title	Inventor
US	Pat. No. 8,720,113	Issue Date May 13, 2014	Non-Handed Swing Door Operator	Paul Jules Krivoy
Canada	App. No. 2,827,038	Filing Date Sept. 12, 2013	Non-Handed Swing Door Operator	Paul Jules Krivoy

PATENT REEL: 033585 FRAME: 0616

**RECORDED: 08/21/2014**